
  

   

Rimbey & District 
Community Services 

Directory 
2017-2018 

Guide to Schools, Churches, Community Organizations 

The Rimbey & District Community Services Directory is produced by Town of  

Rimbey Community Services Department. 5109– 54th Street Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

403-843-3151 programs@rimbey.com  

To assist in keeping community group information current, please advise us of any 

changes in:  

 Contact Person 

 Addresses 

 Phone numbers, emails or website 

 



 

 2 

Important Phone Numbers 

 Quick Reference Numbers 
Alberta Rite Line 

(Alberta Gov’t Services) 

403-310-0000 www.servicealberta.ca/ 

Alberta Addictions Line 1-866-332-2322 www.albertahealthservices.ca

/amh/amh.aspx 

Alberta Health Link 

(Health Information) 

811 myhealth.alberta.ca 

Alcoholics Anonymous 780.424.5900  www.aa.org 

Aspire Special Needs Resource Centre 403-340-2606 aspirespecialneeds.ca 

Bullying Help Line 1-888-456-2323 www.bullyfreealberta.ca 

Canadian Red Cross 

(Personal disaster assistance) 

1-888-800-6493 www.redcross.ca 

Canadian Cancer Society 1-888-939-3333 www.cancer.ca 

Catholic Social Services 403-347-8844 www.catholicsocialservices.ab

.ca 

Child Welfare Wetaskiwin 1-780-361-4555 humanservices.alberta.ca 

Central Alberta Legal Aid 1-866-845-3425 www.legalaid.ab.ca 

Central Alberta Pregnancy Care Centre 1-844-343-1611 www.pregnancycare.ca  

Central Alberta Sexual Assault Support 

Centre 

403-340-1124 casasc.ca 

Child Abuse Hotline 1-800-387-5437 cwrp.ca/help 

Emergency Income Support Contact 

Centre 

1-866-644-5135  

Kids Help Phone 1-800-668-6868 www.kidshelpphone.ca 

Mental Health Help Line 1-877-303-2642  

Probation Office (Red Deer) 403-340-5180  

Suicide Crisis Line 1-800-784-2433 www.suicidehelp.ca 

Women’s Outreach 403-347-2480 www.womensoutreach.ca 

ALL EMERGENCIES 911    

Emergency Services  

RCMP (Administration) 403-843-2224  Dispatch (24 hrs) 403-843-2223 

Ambulance (Office) 403-843-2998  Fire Dept. (Office) 403-843-2404 

Hospital 403-843-2271  Poison Control 1-800-332-1414 

Important Town 

Numbers 

Town Office 

403-843-2113 

Public Works 

403-843-2725 

Public Works Emer-

gency After Hours 

403-704-3332 

Peter Lougheed 

Comm. Centre 

403-843-3151 

Arena 

403-843-2000 

Rimbey Aquatic  

Centre 

403-843-2437 

Pas-Ka-Poo Park 

403-843-2004 

Library 

403-843-2841 

Alberta One Call 

1-800-242-3447 

Rimbey Community 

Health Centre 

403-843-2288 



  

 3 

 Community Schools 
Wolf Creek School Division No. 72 

403-783-3473  info@wolfcreek.ab.ca 

6000 Highway 2A Ponoka, AB. T4J 1P6 

Superintendent of Schools: Dr. Larry Jacobs 

www.wolfcreek.ab.ca 

 

Rimbey Elementary School-  

Kindergarten– Grade 6 

403-843-3751  res@wolfcreek.ab.ca 

5302 52 Street Box 710 Rimbey, AB. T0C 2J0 

Jodi Bramfield - Principal 

www.res.wolfcreek.ab.ca 

 

Rimbey Junior/Senior High School–  

Grades 7-12 

403-843-3761  rhs@wolfcreek.ab.ca 

5302 52 Street Box 620 Rimbey, AB.  T0C 2J0 

Tim Lekas - Principal 

www.rhs.wolfcreek.ab.ca 

 

West Country Outreach School–  

Grades 7-12 

403-843-4447  wco@wolfcreek.ab.ca 

5035 45th  Ave Box 375 Rimbey, AB. T0C 2J0 

Alva Holliday - Principal 

www.westcountry.wolfcreek.ab.ca 

 

Bluffton School–  

Kindergarten-Grade 9        

403-843-6528  bluffton@wolfcreek.ab.ca 

RR 1 Site 2 Box 1  Bluffton, AB. T0C 0M0 

Terry Hoganson - Principal 

www.bluffton.wolfcreek.ab.ca 

Rimbey Nursery School–  

Age 3-5 years 

403-843-2813 rimbeynurseryschool@gmail.com  

Located on the south side of the Peter Lougheed 

Community Centre 5109 54 Street 

Box 778 Rimbey, AB. T0C 2J0 

 

Fingerprints Playschool–  

Age 3-5 years 

403-843-4790 

Jenny Stout 403-783-1070 

4522 54 Ave Box 90 Rimbey, AB. T0C 2J0 

www.rimbeychristianschool.com 

 

Rimbey Christian School–  

Kindergarten-Grade 9  

403-843-4790 office@rimbeychristianschool.com 

4522 54 Ave Box 90 Rimbey, AB. T0C 2J0 

Vic Wiens - Principal 

www.rimbeychristianschool.com 



 

 4 

 Places of Worship 
Anglican Church of the Epiphany        

Stuart Adams, Director, 403-843-6164 

Arlene Edwards 403-843-6077 

5211 52 Street Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

www.churchofepiphany.ca 

 

Catholic Parish of St. Margaret 

403-843-2126 

5509 50 Street Box 8 Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

Rev. Les Drewicki 

 

Christian Reformed Church 

403-843-2585 

5506 51 Ave Box 994 Rimbey, AB T0C 2J0 

Pastor Bill Nieuwenhuis 

 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints 

403-843-2718 

4620 54 Ave Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

 

Church of the Nazarene 

403-843-2029 

5214 51 Street Box 889 Rimbey, AB. T0C 2J0 

Pastor Grant Rainey 

On Radio 93.3FM 

 

Evangelical Missionary Church– Hoadley 

403-843-6461 

RR 2 Box 1 Site 7 Bluffton, AB T0C 0M0 

1/2 mile East of Hoadley on Highway #611 

Reverend Barry Klassen 

Jehovah’s Witness Kingdom Hall 

403-843-3273 

5311 43 Street Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

 

Rimbey Alliance Church 

403-843-3727 

4620 54 Ave   Rimbey, AB T0C 2J0 

www.rimbeyalliancechurch.ca 

 

Rimbey New Life Fellowship 

403-843-3336 

5038 49 Ave Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

Pastor Reg Darnell 403-782-2694 

www.rimbeynewlife.com 

 

Rimbey Seventh Day Adventist Church 

403-843-3619 

Box 763 Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

Pastor David Beaudoin 403-783-2499 

www.rimbeyadventist.ca 

 

Rimbey United Church 

403-843-2458 

4931 51 Ave Box 7 Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

Reverend Deborah Laing 

 

Zion Lutheran Church 

403-843-2767 

4521 54 Ave Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

Pastor Mark Schultz 403-843-4420 



  

 5 

 Community Halls & Associations 
Rimbey Agrim 403-704-9283 Owned by the Rimbey Agricultural Society, the Agrim Cen-

tre promotes agri-recreation activities in the town of Rimbey  

Beatty House 403-843-2084 

beattyhouse.webstarts.com 

5002 51 Street Rimbey, AB. T0C2J0 

Registered Historic Resource. Available for small gatherings 

and the public is welcome to use the grounds as a park. 

Blindman River Com-

munity Hall Society 

Irene Steeves 403-843-6257 

Len Granson 403-843-4618 

Township Road #442 (Iola Road) then West 13.5 km  

Blindman River Ladies 

Club 

Irene Steeves 403-843-6257 

Diane Granson 403-843-4618 

 

Bluffton Community 

Hall 

403-843-6541 435035 RR30 Box 43 Bluffton, AB  

Chinook Country Club Linda Hatala 403-843-6382 

Vi Christianson 403-843-2072 

Social club for ladies 

Forshee Community 

Hall Society 

403-748-2215 

forsheehall@gmail.com  

Range Road 20 Bentley, AB 

Responsible for rentals and community events.  

Hoadley Community 

Association 

403-843-3258 445078 RR 33, Hoadley, AB 

Responsible for the Hoadley Community Hall 

Hoadley Happy Gang Veronica Portiek 403-843-

6088 

Kay Green 403-843-6952 

Non-profit ladies club & bookings for Hoadley Hall. 

Homeglen Community 

Society 

Garry Dreichel 403-843-7785 

www.homeglen.ca 

RR2 Bluffton, AB T0C0M0 

Responsible for maintenance, administration and rentals.  

Iola Community Associ-

ation 

Melodie Schwieger 403-843-

0076 

Marlene Matson 403-843-6178 

SE 18-44-3-W5  Bluffton, AB 

Responsible for hall rentals and events 

Last West Community 

Hall Non-Profit Society 

Brenda Portiek 403-843-3463 SW 33-42-4-W5  Box 793 Rimbey, AB 

Non-profit society responsible for maintenance, administra-

tion and rentals. Rental is free for community showers and 

funerals. Accommodates over 200 people comfortably. 

Leedale Community Dallas Mannix 403-843-3353 NW 35-41-4-W5 Leedale, AB 

Responsible for rentals. Hosts various functions yearly. 

Leedale Ladies Com-

munity Club 

Louise Beierbach 403-843-

6294 

Social club for women living in the Leedale Area. 

Liberty Hall Society Sheryl Boyes 403-843-6153 SW 4-45-2-W5 Rimbey, AB 

Responsible for Liberty Hall bookings. 

Springdale Ladies Club To contact, mail to: Box 10 Site 

11 RR2 Bluffton, AB T0C0M0 

The club hosts showers, caters to weddings and other events 

at Liberty Hall. 

Wooddale Ladies Club Sadie Noble 403-843-6891 

Carol Hannesson 403-704-

9795 

Social club for women now or previously living in the 

Wooddale & surrounding districts, who meet monthly Sept-

June, hand quilt a full sized quilt for the Beatty Heritage House 

to raffle yearly and donate to local groups such as the hospi-

tal, handivan society and the food bank. 



 

 6 

 Social Services 
AISH- Assured Income for the Severely Handi-

capped      

310-0000 to locate nearest office 

Financial assistance, health-related assistance, sup-

plementary assistance. 

 

Alberta Health Services 

www.albertahealthservices.ca 

 HealthLink Alberta 811 

 Health advice available 24 hours a day. 

 Addiction & Mental health services 403-843-2406 

 Free services offed by AHS for children & 

adults struggling with addictions, anxiety, 

depression or any other mental health  

concern 

 Rimbey Community Health Centre 403-843-2288 

 4709 51 Ave Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

 Health education, promotion and support, 

public health, and immunizations. 

 Rimbey Hospital and Care Centre 403-843-2271 

 5228 50 Ave Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

 Services in acute care, continuing care, 

and 24-hour emergency. 

 Sexually Transmitted Infections Clinic  1-800-772-

2437 

 

Alcoholics Anonymous 

403-843-3662 or 403-843-3251 

Meetings are Wednesdays at 7:30pm at the Rimbey 

Anglican Church of the Epiphany. 

www.aa.org 

 

Amnesty International        

Annette Boorman 403-843-3115 

Worldwide human rights movement which works 

impartially for the release of “Prisoners of Con-

science”. 

www.amnesty.ca 

Canadian Cancer Society        

1-888-939-3333 

A national, community-based organization of vol-

unteers whose mission is the eradication of cancer 

and the enhancement of the quality of life of peo-

ple living with cancer. 

www.cancer.ca 

 

Canadian Red Cross        

1-888-800-6493 

72 Hour Emergency Care for the Homeless. 

www.redcross.ca 

 

Central Alberta Community Legal Clinic        

1-877-314-9129 

Provides legal advice and information to people 

who cannot afford a lawyer and do not qualify for 

legal aid. 

www.communitylegalclinic.net 

 

Central Alberta Pregnancy Care Centre        

403-343-1619– 24 hour helpline 

4610 48 Ave Red Deer, AB T4N3S9 

Compassionate support for women, their partners, 

and their families. A non-profit agency that focuses 

on being available to support those who are facing 

an unexpected pregnancy and/or related issues. 

www.pregnancycare.ca 

 

 

 

http://www.albertahealthservices.ca
http://www.redcross.ca
http://www.pregnancycare.ca


  

 7 

Central Alberta Women’s Emergency Shelter       

1-888-346-5643- 27/7 toll free help line 

Provides safe refuge for women and children, assist-

ing people to achieve their full potential from family 

violence. 

www.cawes.com 

 

CFSA- Fostering Information       

403-755-6104 

A Child's Hope connects ordinary people with an 

extraordinary opportunity.  The opportunity to trans-

form a child's life. This can be done in a number of 

ways, through fostering or adoption, or becoming a 

mentor or ambassador for children in need.  

achildshope.alberta.ca 

 

Counseling from Catholic Social Services 

403-347-8844 

1. Counselling—for individuals and families. Possi-

ble Issues:   

Communication, Anger management, Grief, Addic-

tions, Depression, Anxiety, Blended Family Issues, 

Self-esteem, Couple Issues, Assertiveness Training 

2. Family Care—This program helps participants 

learn healthy strategies to implement in their rela-

tionships at home, school, or work.  

Parents and children learn effective strategies to 

deal with:    

Anger, Bullying, Teasing, Violence, Communication, 

Family Conflict 

Call the above number for an appointment and 

say that you would like to be seen in Rimbey. 

www.catholicsocialservices.ab.ca 

Family & Community Support Services 

403-843-2030 

5025- 55 Street Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

Home support 

Personal care services 

Meals on Wheels 

Adult Day Support Program 

Rimbey Food Bank 

Community Kitchen 

Healthy Families 

Young Parent Outreach (Formerly Babies First) 

Medic Alert Emergency Response 

Rainbows 

Volunteer Opportunities 

Volunteer Visitor 

Palliative Care 

Community & Senior Information & Referral  

Services 

Senior Information & Resource Centre 

Income Tax Program 

Parent Link Centre 

Kitz 4 Kidz 

Information and referral to community programs 

and addressing needs as identified. 

Welcome to Canada 

www.rfcss.com 

 

Food Addicts in Recovery Anonymous 

403-843-4570  

12 Step Program for any food related issue including 

disordered eating. Meetings are Mondays at 7:00pm 

at the New Life Fellowship Church.  

www.foodaddicts.org 

 

Kids in Sports 

Janet Stout 403-843-2018 

Can help pay for sports or equipment for those in 

need. 

http://www.cawes.com


 

 8 

Parent Link Centre 

403-318-5454 

Samantha Sansome, Coordinator 

5025- 55 Street Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

Come to your Parent Link Centre to play and learn, 

together with other families. You can experience arts 

and crafts, stories, music and song, imaginative play 

and active games. Key services include: early learn-

ing activities, parent education and support pro-

grams, childhood developmental screening, and oth-

er community resources. 

www.centralparklandparentlink.ca 

 

Probation Office (Red Deer Community Corrections) 

Office 403-340-5180 

 

Rimbey Neighborhood Place 

403-843-4304 

Leanne Evans, Coordinator 

4709 49 Street Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

Provides a single point of access for services, advo-

cates for individuals in the community, promotes 

Community Awareness and Education, coordinates 

Community Services, helps the Community turn ide-

as into reality,  liaisons between Community and Gov-

ernment , has on-going planning for the future, are a  

catalyst to encourage Community input into the plan-

ning of services. 

 Interagency Group 

 Community groups and agencies meet 

every other month to inform each other of 

current issues and new initiatives. The 

group welcomes new members and would 

like to hear from you and any agencies/

groups you represent. 

 Community Wellness Group 

 This group is concerned with the issue of 

violence in the community. This includes 

Domestic Violence, Bullying & Suicide. In 

order to facilitate prevention, education 

may be the first step. 

 www.rimbeycommunitywellness.com 

 Rimbey & Area Early Childhood Development 

Coalition 

 A local group of service providers and 

community members who are interested 

in the well-being of  children aged 0-6 and 

their families.  

www.rimbeyneighbourhoodplace.ca 

 

Rimoka Housing Foundation 

403-783-3940 

5608- 57 Ave Ponoka, AB T4J 1P2 

Offers affordable housing for seniors & families. 

Rimoka Housing Foundation provides services in 

Rimbey & Ponoka. 

www.rimokahousing.ca  

 

Rural Women’s Outreach 

403-347-2480 

1-866-347-2480 

4101 54 Ave Red Deer, AB T4N 7G3 

www.womensoutreach.ca 

 

Victim Services 

403-843-8494 

5117 50th St. (RCMP) Box 919 Rimbey, AB 

Are you a victim of crime in need of assistance? Con-

tact your local Victim Services Unit for information, 

referrals, or support. 

www.rimbeyvictimservices.com 

 

Victim Services Community Outreach 

To reach, call Main Victim Services #: 

403-843-8494 

Program based on community outreach, awareness 

raising and prevention. 

www.facebook.com/rimbeyvictimservices 

http://www.rimbeyneighbourhoodplace.ca
http://www.thebethanygroup.ca/rimoka_housing_foundation


  

 9 

 Family Recreation 
Academy of European Swordsmanship- 

Rimbey Chapter 

Justin Skjonsberg, President, 403-843-4999 

aesrimbey@gmail.com 

At the Academy we practice the full range of west-

ern martial arts from swords to polearms to dagger 

and hand-to-hand fighting (with a special love of the 

sword!).  

Alchemy Yoga 

alchemyyoga@outlook.com 

ALCHEMY offers a safe Yoga class focused on 

strengthening the body by infusing science of 

movement, the brain-body connection, and the 

philosophy of Yoga. 

alchemyyoga.squarespace.com 

Central Alberta Raceways 

1-855-RIMBEYRACE (1-855-746-2397) 

CAR is a not for profit multiple discipline motor 

sport facility serving car enthusiast in central Alber-

ta and abroad. 

www.caraceways.ca 

 

Curling Club 

403-843-2737 

Curling for men, ladies, mixed, seniors and juniors. 

We host various bonspiels throughout the year. 

Curling ice is available for rent by contacting the 

number listed above. 

www.rimbeycurlingclub.com 

 

Dual Dragons TaeKwon-Do 

Cade Bengert 403-741-5920  

Tasha Darby 403-741-6756 

Learn the Korean martial art of TaeKwon-Do. 

TaeKwon-Do promotes self-defense, confidence, 

discipline, respect, physical fitness, and fun! 

Gull Lake Golf Course 

403-843-3322 

#2 Sunnyside Dr. RR3 Site 5 Box 6 Rimbey, AB 

Nine hole executive par 3, grass greens. Club 

rental available. Tee off times must be booked.  

www.gull-lake-golf.ca 

 

Medicine Lodge Ski Club 

403-748-2025 

The club prepares and maintains the ski hill dur-

ing the winter months. The facility offers downhill 

skiing for beginners to advanced levels. Rental of 

snowboards & skis are available on the ski hill. 

www.facebook.com/medicinelodgeski  

 

Rimbey Sleigh, Wagon and Saddle Club       

Keith Kendrew 403-843-3293 

RimbeySWSClub@gmail.com 

Equine enthusiasts- join us for some fun times! 

The Rimbey Sleigh, Wagon & Saddle Club is rid-

ing and driving from the beginner to the expert, 

from horses to donkeys to mules. Annual cutter 

parade is on the first Saturday in February. 

www.rimbeySWSClub.ca 

 

Rimbey Art Club 

Sharon Johnston, President, 403-843-3197 

Our mandate is to promote and encourage the 

enjoyment of the visual arts for both artists and 

members of the community. We have a studio 

located on the southwest side of the Peter 

Lougheed Community Centre.  

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/medicinelodgeski


 

 10 

 Recreation & Services for 
Children & Youth 

Aspire Special Needs Resource Centre       

403-340-2606 

4826 47th Street Red Deer, AB T4N1R2 

Formerly the Children’s Services Centre, Aspire is a 

charitable organization run by a team of caring and 

optimistic professionals who believe in working with 

families, and the local community, in order that chil-

dren with special needs can reach their full potential. 

aspirespecialneeds.ca  

 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Rimbey        

403-843-1066 

It's a small commitment that makes a huge difference 

in the life of a child. Mentoring helps young people 

build values, social skills, school performance and 

self-esteem in only an hour a week. Call 403-843-

1066 for more information. 

 

Blindman Youth Action Society (BYAS)        

Janet Stout 403-843-2018 

Manages the Blindman Youth Action Centre 

 

Bluffton 4H Beef Club        

Marian Johnson 403-843-4823 

Group with program designed to teach youth 

how to raise market lambs and beef from calf to 

finish. Community services such as a highway 

clean-up and public speaking are also an inte-

gral part of the club with a strong emphasis on 

fun. 

Rimbey Municipal Library 

403-843-2841 

Jean Keetch, Librarian 

4938 50 Ave Rimbey, AB 

Public Library Services: books, audio tapes, mag-

azines, children’s programming, public events, 

free computer/internet access.  

rimbeylibrary.prl.ab.ca 

 

Soulstice Yoga & Fitness 

403-704-3773  

5002 50th Street Above the Vault Rimbey, AB 

A yoga & fitness studio dedicated to health & well-

ness. 

www.facebook.com/soulsticeyogaandfitness  

 

Striker’s Alley Bowling 

403-843-7766  Call for Availability 

 

Town of Rimbey- Recreation Services 

403-843-3151 

Recreation services manages the community 

owned facilities including the Peter Lougheed 

Community Centre, Rimbey Aquatic Centre, Rim-

bey Arena, playgrounds and Community Fitness 

Centre 

www.rimbey.com/recreation 



  

 11 

Boys and Girls Clubs of Wolf Creek- Rimbey       

403-704-6641 

The Boys and Girls Club is a safe, supportive 

place where children and youth can experience 

new opportunities, overcome barriers, build pos-

itive relationships and develop confidence and 

skills for life.  

www.facebook.com/bgcRimbey 

www.ponokayouthcentre.com  

 

Falcons Pond Hockey 

Roy Kessar 403-783-0092 

PO Box 22 

Pond hockey is an innovative program that focuses on 

participation in a less structured & more flexible envi-

ronment. 

 

Girl Guides, Brownies & Sparks 

Carol Hannesson 403-704-9795 

Girl Guides makes a positive difference in the life of 

every girl and women who experiences Guiding so 

she can contribute responsibly to her community. 

Guiding is for ages 5-18. 

www.girlguides.ca 

 

Music Teachers Association 

Joan Stuetheit 403-843-3344 

The purpose of the association is to provide musical 

instruction and to promote the enjoyment and under-

standing of music. The association also presents a joint 

piano recital in late May or Early June. 

 

Minor Ball Association- Bluffton/Rimbey 

Carla Garland, Secretary, 403-843-3378 

Bobbie Dudenhoeffer, Treasurer, 403-358-8416 

We hope to promote lifelong sportsmanship, skills, 

fun and fair play to all youth. 

 

 

Razzle Dazzle & Kids Konnection 

403-963-0499 

4810 51 Street Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

Accredited Family Day Home Agency 

www.razzledazzlekids.ca 

 

Rimbey Gymnastics Club 

Angela Oram 403-843-8486 

Gymnastic programs for ages 6 months and older. 

www.facebook.com/Rimbeygymnasticsclub 

 

Rimbey Minor Hockey Association 

Executive contacts can be found at 

www.rimbeyminorhockey.com 

We organize and offer competitive and non-

competitive hockey programs for boys and girls 

ages 5-18 years. 

www.rimbeyminorhockey.com 

 

Rimbey Minor Soccer Association 

House League-  

Dawn Doll 403-754-5010 

Competitive League- 

Robyn MacEachern 403-704-0309 

We offer soccer for children between the ages 4-

18 in a competitive and non-competitive environ-

ment.  

 

Rimbey 4H Multi-Club        

Marianne Valstar 403-843-4659 

For ages 9-21. 

http://www.facebook.com/bgcRimbey
http://www.ponokayouthcentre.com


 

 12 

Rimbey & District Horticultural Group 

Gail Hood 403-843-2539 

The group hosts the Horticultural Show and pro-

motes horticulture during monthly meetings and 

annual workshops. 

 

Kinsmen Club 

Phil Swanson, President, 403-350-0319 

The Kinsmen Club is a service organization for 

men between the ages of 21-45. The group pro-

vides fellowship for its members and services to 

the community through various activities and 

projects such as the Drag Races, Demolition 

Derby, Community Calendar and the Rimbey 

Skate Park. 

 

Ladies Auxiliary to the Canadian Legion 

#36 

Joyce Eggleston 403-843-6650 

The Auxiliary assists the Legion Branch #36 with 

Remembrance Day functions, bingos & related 

Legion activities. 

 

Rimbey Adult Learning and Family  

Literacy  

403-843-3201 

Box 32 Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

Ponoka Rimbey Adult Learning Society is sup-

ported by Alberta Advanced Education.  Our 

goal is to provide learning opportunities to 

adults in our communities.  We work with other 

agencies to make a wide variety of courses 

available.   

www.ponokarimbeyalc.com 

 Clubs & Services for Adults 
Agricultural Society 

403-704-9283 

Society maintains ag grounds and promotes agricul-

tural events within the community 

 

Blindman Valley Rod & Gun Club 

Ken Mus 403-783-0238 

The club organizes and participates in ‘fun shoots’ 

for the members and the public periodically. They 

are affiliated with the Alberta Federation of Shooting 

Sports and hold at least on sanctioned shoot per 

year. Ours is a registered gun range, therefore, you 

must be a member or invited guest to attend. 

 

County of Ponoka Literacy Society        

403-783-5211 or 403-341-9428 

Promote literacy within the county. We provide 

trained volunteers to work individually with adults 

who wish to improve their reading, writing, numeri-

cal skills, and English language for newcomers. 

 

Gull Lake North Citizens on Patrol Associa-

tion       

Delores Green, President, 403-843-7773 

Irene Wegman 403-748-2893 

Karen Rogers 403-748-3519 

Members of the Gull Lake North Citizens on Patrol 

Association are volunteer citizens taking an active 

role to deter and detect crime by patrolling and liais-

ing with their local police agency to ensure safe 

homes and safe communities- safe from crime, and 

hazards. 

www.acopa.ca 

 

http://www.ponokarimbeyalc.com
http://www.acopa.ca


  

 13 

Rimbey & District Chamber of Commerce 

403-392-6521 

5025 50th Ave Box 87 Rimbey, AB T0C2J0 

A non profit organization designed to meet commu-

nity needs. It is a voluntary organization of progres-

sive individuals and businesses who work together 

to advance the commercial, financial, industrial and 

civic interests of a community. 

www.rimbeychamberofcommerce.com 

 

Rimbey & District Crime Watch Association 

Steve Schrader, President, 403-843-3166 

The Rimbey & District Crime Watch members all 

display signs on their property and enjoy the motto: 

“People Helping People”. They are the eyes and 

ears of the community. 

 

Rimbey & District Oldtimers Reunion 

Gladys Johnson 403-843-6893 

Murray Ormberg 403-843-6497 

Meet at the Rimbey Drop in Centre March-July 

Box 641 Rimbey, AB 

Open to residents & former residents of Rimbey & 

Area who have an interest in their local heritage. A 

reunion for all ages,  and present and former resi-

dents is held in the Peter Lougheed Community 

Centre the 3rd Saturday in June. It includes a light 

lunch, short program and LOTS of reminiscing. We 

also acknowledge the Rimbey High School class of 

50 years ago and a pioneer family. 

 

Rimbey Exhibition Association 

Hazel Street 403-843-6629(H) 403-704-4010(C) 

This organization takes the initiative of coordinating 

the Rimbey Rodeo as well as maintaining and up-

grading the rodeo grounds. 

Rimbey Fish & Game Association 

Jim Koenig, President, 403-843-4252 

Our Project: Open Creek Dam Recreation Ar-

ea. Camping and fishing open May to end of 

September. Reservations available by calling 

403-843-6931. 

Our Mandate: Conservation of wildlife and to 

protect and enhance habitat. 

www.rimbeyfishandgame.com 

 

Rimbey Historical Society 

Smithson International Truck Museum 

Pas-Ka-Poo Park 403-843-2004 

The non-profit society upgrades and maintains 

the beautiful Pas-Ka-Poo Park and museums, of-

fering to residents and visitors alike, the oppor-

tunity to get a glimpse of our areas heritage. The 

Centennial Pavilion, complete with a concession, 

is rented to various functions. Please call the 

number above for more information. 

paskapoopark.com 

 

Rimbey Lion’s Club 

Stephen Van Oostrom 403-783-1602 

The Lion’s Club is the world’s largest service 

club organization whose main purpose is to 

serve the needs that challenge their communi-

ties. The Rimbey Lions actively volunteer at ac-

tivities in the community.  

rimbeylionsclub.ca 



 

 14 

  

Rimbey Regional Synergy Group 

Murray & Terri Ormberg 403-843-6497 

Rick Anderson 403-847-8086  

rimbeysynergy@gmail.com  

RRSG offers community members, industry 

(mostly oil and gas) and government bodies/

departments interested in working collabora-

tively a way to connect, become informed and 

contribute. Those who wish to support the work 

and fundamental goals of the group are welcome 

to join.  Meetings are held 4 times a year and an 

open house is held in June. 

 

Royal Canadian Legion Rimbey Branch 

#3        

Shane Kriel 403-843-4903 

Barbara Patey 403-843-2844 

The Legion is dedicated to assist Veterans and 

spouses when circumstances of health or financ-

es exceed their ability to cope. We host the No-

vember 11th Remembrance Day Service, partici-

pate in the annual parade & Canada Day Cele-

brations. 

 

Slo-Pitch Association 

Ryan Heilemann 403-843-4835 

Stephanie Carlson 403-350-0915 

The group schedules a major tournament during 

the season, as well as promoting minor ball tour-

naments. The group owns and operates the slo-

pitch park. 

 Services for Seniors 
Blindman Handi-Van Society        

403-843-7733 

Transportation for local & out of town seniors and/or 

disabled persons to various appointments and places 

around town, as well as taking them to the Red Deer 

Hospital or wherever there is a need to go. Please 

call for an appointment. 

 

Senior’s Drop in Centre 

403-843-2012 

5110 53 Ave Rimbey 

Grace McCrindle*, President, 403-843-6322 

*After hours contact 

We provide a place for Floor Curling (4 lanes) and 

play card games such as whist, crib, 500 and bridge. 

We host a Senior’s dance every Tuesday evening be-

tween September and June. The Centre is for rent to 

groups for anniversaries, weddings, and also lunch-

es for funerals, birthday parties, Christmas parties 

and other events.  



  

 15 

Index 
Academy of European Swordsman-

ship 9 

Addiction & Mental Health Services 6 

Agricultural Society 12 

AISH 6 

Alchemy Yoga 9 

Alberta Health Services 6 

Alcoholics Anonymous 6 

Amnesty International 6 

Anglican Church of the Epiphany 4 

Aspire Special Needs Resources 

Centre 10 

Beatty House 5 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Rimbey 10 

Blindman Handi-Van Society 14 

Blindman River Community Hall So-

ciety 5 

Blindman River Ladies Club 5 

Blindman Valley Rod & Gun Club 12 

Blindman Youth Action Society 

(BYAS) 10 

Bluffton 4H Beef Club 10 

Bluffton Community Hall 5 

Bluffton School 3 

Boys and Girls Clubs of Wolf Creek 

(Rimbey) 11 

Canadian Cancer Society 6 

Canadian Red Cross 6 

Catholic Parish of St. Margaret 4 

Central Alberta Community Legal 

Clinic 6 

Central Alberta Pregnancy Care 

Centre 6 

Central Alberta Raceways 9 

Central Alberta Women's Emergen-

cy Shelter 7 

CFSA- Fostering Information 7 

Chinook Country Club 5 

Christian Reformed Church 4 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day 

Saints 4 

Church of the Nazarene 4 

Clubs & Services for Adults 12 

Community Halls & Associations 5 

Community Schools 3 

Counseling from Catholic Social 

Services 7 

County of Ponoka Literacy Society 12 

Curling Club 9 

Dual Dragons TaeKwon-Do 9 

Evangelical Missionary Church 4 

Falcons Pond Hockey 11 

Family & Community Support Ser-

vices 7 

Family Recreation 9 

Fingerprints Playschool 3 

Food Addicts in Recovery 7 

Forshee Community Hall Society 5 

Girl Guides, Brownies & Sparks 11 

Gull Lake Golf Course 9 

Gull Lake North Citizens on Patrol 

Association 12 

HealthLink Alberta 6 

Hoadley Community Association 5 

Hoadley Happy Gang 5 

Homeglen Community Society 5 

Important Phone Numbers 2 

Important Town Numbers 2 

Iola Community Association 5 

Jehovah's Witness Kingdom Hall 4 

Kids in Sports 7 

Kinsmen Club 12 

Ladies Auxiliary to the Canadian 

Legion 12 

Last West Community Hall Non-

Profit Society 5 

Leedale Community Centre 5 

Leedale Ladies Community Club 5 

Liberty Hall Society 5 

Medicine Lodge Ski Club 9 

Minor Ball Association- Bluffton/

Rimbey 11 

Music Teachers Association 11 

Parent Link Centre 8 

Places of Worship 4 

Probation Office 8 

Quick Reference Numbers 2 

Razzle Dazzle & Kids Konnection 11 

Recreation & Services for Chil-

dren & Youth 10 

Rimbey & District Chamber of 

Commerce 13 

Rimbey & District Crime Watch 

Association 13 

Rimbey & District Horticultural 

Group 12 

Rimbey & District Oldtimers Reun-

ion 13 

Rimbey 4H Multi-Club 11 

Rimbey Adult Learning and Family 

Literacy 12 

Rimbey Agrim 5 

Rimbey Alliance Church 4 

Rimbey Art Club 9 

Rimbey Christian School 3 

Rimbey Community Health Cen-

tre 6 

Rimbey Elementary School 3 

Rimbey Exhibition Association 13 

Rimbey Fish & Game Association 13 

Rimbey Gymnastics Club 11 

Rimbey Historical Society/ Smith-

son International Truck Museum 13 

Rimbey Hospital & Care Centre 6 

Rimbey Junior/Senior High 

School 3 

Rimbey Lion's Club 13 

Rimbey Minor Hockey Associa-

tion 11 

Rimbey Minor Soccer Association 11 

Rimbey Municipal Library 10 

Rimbey Neighbourhood Place 8 

Rimbey New Life Fellowship 4 

Rimbey Nursery School 3 

Rimbey Regional Synergy Group 14 

Rimbey Seventh Day Adventist 

Church 4 

Rimbey Sleigh, Wagon & Saddle 

Club 9 

Rimbey United Church 4 

Rimoka Housing Foundation 8 

Royal Canadian Legion Rimbey 

Branch #3 14 

Rural Women's Outreach 8 

Senior's Drop in Centre 14 

Services for Seniors 14 

Sexually Transmitted Infections 

Clinic 6 

Slo-Pitch Association 14 

Social Services 6 

Soulstice Yoga & Fitness 10 

Springdale Ladies Club 5 

Striker's Alley Bowling 10 

Town of Rimbey Recreation Ser-

vices 10 

Victim Services 8 

Victim Services Community Out-

reach 8 

West Country Outreach School 3 

Wolf Creek School Division No. 

72 3 

Wooddale Ladies Club 5 

Youth Unlimited 11 

Zion Lutheran Church 4 



 

 16 


